

No. 21-2019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN NEW MEXICO STOCKMAN'S ASSOCIATION and OTERO
COUNTY CATTLEMAN'S ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
Case No. 1:18-cv-01138 (Hon. James O. Browning)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

JUSTIN TADE

Senior Attorney

Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Dep't of the Interior

ANDREW C. MERGEN

KEVIN McARDLE

DEVON LEA FLANAGAN

RACHEL HERON

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment and Natural Res. Div.

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-0916

rachel.heron@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xxii
GLOSSARY	xxiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The ESA’s listing and critical habitat requirements	3
A. Criteria for and consequences of listing a species under the ESA	3
B. Criteria for and consequences of designating critical habitat	5
II. The challenged critical habitat designation decision	8
A. The endangered jumping mouse.....	8
B. The designation decision and underlying economic analysis.....	9
III. The Associations’ challenge.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	222

I.	The Service complied with the ESA by considering the incremental economic impacts of designating critical habitat for the jumping mouse.	222
A.	The Service’s view that the ESA contemplates an analysis of those economic impacts that would not occur but for designation is both reasonable and persuasive.....	222
B.	The Service’s method is consistent with circuit precedent.....	299
II.	The Service appropriately considered economic impacts related to alleged private water rights.....	33
A.	The Service accounted for foreseeable impacts related to grazing permittees’ access to water on federal land.....	33
B.	The Service’s decision not to specifically consider the hypothetical cost of taking water rights was reasonable.....	35
III.	The Service’s decision not to exclude Units 3 and 4 should be upheld.....	40
A.	The Associations have standing to raise this claim with regard to Unit 4 only.	41
B.	The Service adequately explained its decision not to exclude either unit.	43
C.	This Court could alternatively reject the Associations’ arguments on the basis of administrative forfeiture.	49
IV.	The Associations are not entitled to an order vacating the designation of Units 3 and 4.....	51
V.	There is no cause to vacate the district court’s alternate holding regarding water rights.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	55

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	52, 53
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	25, 26, 32
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	44
<i>Biodiversity Conserv. All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp.2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	26
<i>Central & Sw. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Central Me. Power Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	24

Citizens’ Cmte. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)23

Colorado by and through Colo. Dep’t of Natural Res. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
362 F. Supp.3d 951 (D. Colo. 2018)26, 32

Diamond Bar Cattle Co. v. United States,
168 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 1999)36

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)52

Fisher v. Salazar,
656 F. Supp.2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009)26

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)31

Licon v. Ledezma,
638 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2011)45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....41

Maier v. EPA,
114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)47

McGraw v. Barnhart,
450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006)24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....27

N.M. Health Connections v. HHS,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019)21, 44, 49

Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....32

Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....45

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)51

Nat’l Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. FAA,
998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993)52

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)52

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)51

Nelson v. City of Albuquerque,
921 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2019)21

New Mexico Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) 7, 22, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.,
709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....47

Potts v. Ctr. for Excellence in Higher Educ., Inc.,
908 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2018)22

Prometheus Radio Proj. v. FCC,
824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)53

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l v. FCC,
240 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2001)41

Ramos v. Banner Health,
1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)21, 51

Rocky Mtn. Helicopters, Inc. v. FAA,
971 F.2d 544 (10th Cir. 1992)23

Sacramento Grazing Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
No. 04-786, 2021 WL 3124251 (Fed. Cl. July 26, 2021)36, 37

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....43

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....23

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)31

Sinclair Wyo. Refinery Co. v. United States,
887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017)24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....24

Tennessee Valley Authy. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....54

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....23

US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA,
690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012)50

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006)41

Utah Env’t Cong. v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)21

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....48

Walker v. United States,
142 N.M. 45 (2007)36, 37

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....6, 44

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)52, 54

Wilson v. Hodel,
758 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1985)49

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....53

Statutes and Rules

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 702.....52
5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A)21
5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 45, 51

Endangered Species Act
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....2, 46
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5).....10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)5, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)5, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(15).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)6, 22, 23, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	4, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)	2

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3	28
50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2016)	6, 30, 31
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)	5
50 C.F.R. § 424.19(b)	8, 22
78 Fed. Reg. 53,058 (Aug. 28, 2013)	6, 7, 8, 24, 25, 26, 33
79 Fed. Reg. 19,307 (Apr. 8, 2014)	15, 49
79 Fed. Reg. 33,119 (June 10, 2014)	8, 9, 11

81 Fed. Reg. 14,264 (Mar. 16, 2016)..... 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 32, 34,
35, 36, 39, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50

85 Fed. Reg. 82,376 (Dec. 18, 2020).....48

85 Fed. Reg. 55,398 (Sept. 8, 2020)48
